## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

## RESOLUTION NO. 78 - 34

A RESOLUTION CLARIFYING THE INTENT OF THE REGIONAL BOARD TO PROTECT GROUNDWATER BODIES WHERE BENEFICIAL USE DESIGNATIONS AND WATER QUALITY OBJECTIVES HAVE BEEN ENTIRELY DELETED

WHEREAS, In accordance with Section 13240 et seq. of the California Water Code, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, caused to be developed a Comprehensive Water Quality Control Plan for the San Diego Water Quality Control Region; and

WHEREAS, THE REGIONAL BOARD, ACTING IN ACCORD WITH SECTION 13244 OF THE CALIFORNIA WATER CODE, ON FEBRUARY 27, 1978, ADOPTED RESOLUTION No. 78-6 AMENDING ITS COMPREHENSIVE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN; AND

WHEREAS, THE AMENDMENTS TO THE COMPREHENSIVE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN ADOPTED BY THE REGIONAL BOARD ON FEBRUARY 27, 1978 PROVIDE FOR DELETIONS AND REVISIONS OF BENEFICIAL USE DESIGNATIONS FOR SURFACE WATERS, MODIFICATION OF WATER QUALITY OBJECTIVES FOR GROUNDWATERS AND FOR THE DELETION OF ALL BENEFICIAL USE DESIGNATIONS AND WATER QUALITY OBJECTIVES FOR GROUNDWATERS IN A NUMBER OF COASTAL BASINS; AND

WHEREAS, THE REGIONAL BOARD MAY IN THE FUTURE AMEND ITS COMPREHENSIVE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN TO FURTHER MODIFY, REVISE AND/OR DELETE BENEFICIAL USE DESIGNATIONS AND WATER QUALITY OBJECTIVES; AND

WHEREAS, AT ITS APRIL 20, 1978 MEETING, THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD ADOPTED RESOLUTION No. 78-15 WHICH APPROVED PORTIONS OF THE AMENDMENTS TO THE COMPREHENSIVE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN FOR THE SAN DIEGO WATER QUALITY CONTROL REGION AND REQUESTED THAT THE REGIONAL BOARD ADOPT A RESOLUTION CLARIFYING ITS INTENT TO PROTECT, UNDER THE NONDEGRADATION POLICY, THOSE GROUNDWATER BODIES WHERE BENEFICIAL USE DESIGNATIONS AND WATER QUALITY OBJECTIVES HAD BEEN ENTIRELY DELETED.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE REGIONAL BOARD SHALL CONSIDER THE POTENTIAL WATER QUALITY IMPACT OF ANY PROPOSED WASTE DISCHARGE TO ANY GROUNDWATER BASIN WITHIN THE REGION AND ISSUE WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS CONSISTENT WITH RESOLUTION No. 68-16 OF THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD (NONDEGRADATION POLICY), REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PROTECTION OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND PREVENTION OF NUISANCE, AND WATER QUALITY OBJECTIVES AS SET FORTH IN THE COMPREHENSIVE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN.

1, Leonard Burtman, Executive Officer, do Hereby Certify the Foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on July 24, 1978.

LEONARD BURTMAN EXECUTIVE OFFICER